test of the goodwill using the value in use method (discounted cash flow) and did not identify any loss, as shown in
the table below:

 Consolidated
 Book value

 Allocated  Cash flow
 (with

goodwill

 goodwill  (CF)
 and work
capital)

 CF/Book
value

CGU and operating segments
CGU - Chemicals South   926,854   9,628,209   2,479,778 3.9
Operating segment - Polyolefins   939,667   21,750,937   8,189,204 2.7
Operating segment - Vinyls   192,353   4,617,326   2,763,882 1.7

(i)   The carrying amount includes, in addition to goodwill, tangible and intangible assets with defined useful lives
and working capital from each operating segment.

The assumptions adopted to determine the discounted cash flow are described in Note 3.4(b). The WACC used was
11.72% p.a. The inflation rate considered for perpetuity was 3.7%.

Given the potential impact on cash flows of the “discount rate” and “perpetuity”, Braskem conducted a sensitivity analysis
based on changes in these variables, with cash flows shown in the table below:

45

Edgar Filing: BRASKEM SA - Form 6-K

(d)   Impact on the consolidation of Braskem Idesa 115

Braskem S.A.

Notes to the consolidated and parent company

financial statements at December 31, 2018

All amounts in thousands, except as otherwise stated

 Consolidated
+0.5% on -0.5% on
 discount

rate perpetuity
CGU and operating segments
CGU - Chemicals South   9,099,954   9,249,202
Operating segment - Polyolefins   20,455,434   20,798,767
Operating segment - Vinyls   4,351,801   4,424,347

The main assumptions used for projecting cash flows are related to the projection of macroeconomic indicators,
international prices and global and local demand in the countries where Braskem has operational production plants.

Macroeconomic indicators are provided by a widely recognized consulting firm and include items such as: exchange,
inflation and interest rates, among others.

Prices for key petrochemical products are obtained from projections made by an international consulting firm.
However, final prices take into consideration meetings of specific internal committees and the knowledge of the

[…]

Braskem Idesa project, US$27,756 for Dollar swap (Note 19.3.1(a.ii)) and US$8,503 for NCE swap.

(c)   Selection of scenarios

(c.1)   Probable scenario

The Focus Market Readout published by the Central Bank of Brazil on was used to create the probable scenario for
the U.S. dollar/Brazilian real exchange rate, the Selic interest rate and the CDI interest rate, based on December 28,
2018. According to the Market Readout, at the end of 2019, the U.S. dollar will depreciate by 1.93% against the
year-end PTAX exchange rate on December 31, 2018, while the Selic rate will reach 7.13% p.a. The Selic rate is used
as benchmark for sensitivity analysis of the CDI rate.

The probable scenario for the TJLP is an increase of 0.63 percentage point from the current rate of 7.06%, i.e.,
considering the same pace of decrease in the Selic basic interest rate.  The Market Readout does not publish forecasts
for the Libor interest rate. Therefore, to determine the probable scenario, Braskem considered a 5% increase. For
adverse scenarios, Braskem considered 25% and 50% increases on current market levels.

65

Edgar Filing: BRASKEM SA - Form 6-K

(d)   Impact on the consolidation of Braskem Idesa 154

Braskem S.A.

Notes to the consolidated and parent company

financial statements at December 31, 2018

All amounts in thousands, except as otherwise stated

(c.2)   Possible and extreme adverse scenario

The sensitivity values in the table below are the changes in the value of the financial instruments in each scenario.

Gain (losses)
Possible
adverse

Extreme
adverse

Instrument / Sensitivity Probable (25%) (50%)

Brazilian real/U.S. dollar exchange rate
Bonds 418,995   (5,426,211) (10,852,422)
Braskem Idesa borrowings 204,511   (2,648,529)   (5,297,058)
Export prepayments   15,647   (202,635)   (405,271)
Investments   11,972   (155,040)   (310,080)
Sace   22,150   (286,849)   (573,699)
Dollar put option   31,532   (708,357)   (2,000,912)
Dollar swap   38,308   (353,647)   (717,505)
Swap NCE   7,865   (101,872)   (203,747)
Financial investments abroad   70,689   (915,461)   (1,830,922)

Libor floating interest rate
Export prepayments (5,133)   (25,665)   (51,330)
Swaps   13,747   67,773 133,197
Braskem Idesa borrowings   (82,386)   (411,928)   (823,857)

CDI interest rate
Export credit notes (884)   (21,986)   (58,762)
Debentures   9,416   232   (10,035)
Financial investments in local currency   26,228   67,665 135,371

IPCA interest rate
Debentures (5,879)   (21,556)   (44,125)

Edgar Filing: BRASKEM SA - Form 6-K

(d)   Impact on the consolidation of Braskem Idesa 155

TJLP interest rate
FINAME   (5)   (15)   (31)

66

Edgar Filing: BRASKEM SA - Form 6-K

(d)   Impact on the consolidation of Braskem Idesa 156

Braskem S.A.

Notes to the consolidated and parent company

financial statements at December 31, 2018

All amounts in thousands, except as otherwise stated

20   Taxes payable

 Consolidated Parent company
2018 2017 2018 2017

Brazil
IPI 64,672 60,917 64,672 60,134
ICMS   239,126   257,720   234,313   254,935
PIS and COFINS   145,090 82,140   143,750 80,591
Other 36,454 29,002 34,974 29,002

Other countries
Value-added tax   7,482 20,173
Other 25,085 23,924

Total   517,909   473,876   477,709   424,662

Current liabilities   432,005   421,074   392,573   373,847
Non-current liabilities 85,904 52,802 85,136 50,815
Total   517,909   473,876   477,709   424,662

21   Income tax (“IR”) and social contribution (“CSL”)

21.1   Reconciliation of the effects of income tax and social contribution on profit and loss

Consolidated Parent company
2018 2017 2018 2017

Income before IR and CSL and after discontinued operations   3,652,501   5,416,713   3,001,188   4,688,646

IR and CSL at the rate of 34%   (1,241,850)   (1,841,682)   (1,020,404)   (1,594,140)

Edgar Filing: BRASKEM SA - Form 6-K

(d)   Impact on the consolidation of Braskem Idesa 157

Permanent adjustments to the IR and CSL calculation basis -
IR and CSL on equity in results of investees (302)   2,201   941,576   845,248
Deferred tax losses and negative base -  39,092
Tax benefits (Sudene and PAT) -  87,186 87,186
Difference of rate applicable to each country (i)   468,129   250,130
Other permanent adjustments 28,732   170,805   (55,685) 47,174

Effect of IR and CSL on results of operations (745,291) (1,292,268) (134,513) (614,532)

Breakdown of IR and CSL:

Current IR and CSL   (509,774)   (869,493)   2,072   (385,208)
Deferred IR and CSL   (235,517)   (422,775)   (136,585)   (229,324)
Total (745,291) (1,292,268) (134,513) (614,532)

(i)   Includes the impact from the difference between IR/CSL tax rate in Brazil (34%) used for the preparation of
this note and the tax rates in countries where the subsidiaries abroad are located, as follows:

67

Edgar Filing: BRASKEM SA - Form 6-K

(d)   Impact on the consolidation of Braskem Idesa 158

Braskem S.A.

Notes to the consolidated and parent company

financial statements at December 31, 2018

All amounts in thousands, except as otherwise stated

Official rate - %
Headquarters
(Country) 2018

Braskem Alemanha Germany 31.18
Braskem America e Braskem America Finance (i) USA 21.00